## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## Resolution No.

Adopt a resolution honoring <b>Sheila Salazar</b> upon her retirement from Monterey	)
County after twenty years of public service to Monterey County residents	)

WHEREAS, Sheila Salazar served Monterey County for a total of twenty years in the field of accounting; and

WHEREAS, Sheila Salazar received a Business Administration (Management) Bachelor of Science degree from San Jose State University and subsequently a Master of Accounting degree from Golden Gate University; and

WHEREAS, Sheila Salazar began her career with the Probation Department in September 2001 as an Accounting Auditor and in a matter of a few years promoting to an Associate Accountant Auditor; and

**WHEREAS**, **Sheila Salazar** was hired with the Agricultural Commissioner's Office in August 2004 as a Finance Manager I and while serving in her role, she excelled in the administration of the department's finance, such as, accounting operations, budgeting preparation, financial reporting, forecasting; and

WHEREAS, Sheila Salazar was instrumental during the financial system transition of 2009, from AFIN to Advantage where she ensured all accounting strings and structures were adopted and implemented, resulting in little to no impact to the department's financial operations; and

WHEREAS, Sheila Salazar has been a great leader, role model, mentor, friend; and

WHEREAS, Sheila Salazar maintained an open door policy and empowered employees by providing mentorship, cross-training and a myriad of learning opportunities and is a source of institutional knowledge and always willing to provide input on inquiries; and

**WHEREAS**, **Sheila Salazar** has positively impacted the lives of employees, current and past, through her hard work, dedication; and

WHEREAS, Sheila Salazar is very excited to spend more precious time with her family, which includes five grandchildren whom she loves and cherishes; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, wishes to express its sincere appreciation for **Sheila Salazar** and her dedicated service to Monterey County and her contributions to the Monterey County Probation Department and the Agricultural Commissioner's Office, and she is wished much happiness as she begins her retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on thisth day of, 2021, upon motion of Supervisor, seconded by Supervisor, by the following vote, to wit:
AYES: NOES:
ABSENT: ABSTAIN:
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book, on
Dated:
Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Monterey, State of California  By
, Deputy